# Fire District No. 3

TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS

#### **FEBRUARY 16, 2023**

# RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF CERTAIN SURPLUS PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

#### **RESOLUTION 23-02-16-16**

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Fire Commissioners, Fire District No. 3, Township of Hanover, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, has certain items of personal property, specifically radios and ancillary equipment, a listing of which is attached hereto, that is no longer serviceable or needed by the District; and,

WHEREAS, the Fire District deems that the sale of these items at public auction is not in the best interest of the Fire District; and

WHEREAS, the Fire District has determined that donation of these items might be beneficial.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE DISTRICT No. 3, TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY as follows:

- 1. The Board of Fire Commissioners, Fire District No. 3, hereby declares that the equipment described herein and enumerated in the attached documents has been deemed by the Board to be surplus property, and
- Said Equipment enumerated in Schedule 'A' shall be donated to the Morris County Public Safety Training Academy, PO Box 900, Morristown, NJ 07963-0900, and
- 3. Said Equipment enumerated in Schedule 'B' shall be donated to the Huntington Volunteer Fire Company, 1 Maple Avenue, Phillipsburg, NJ, and
- 4. Said Organizations shall issue a Hold Harmless and Indemnification or similar document to the Fire District.
- 5. Said Equipment enumerated in Schedule 'C' are no longer usable and are to be discarded.

It is hereby certified that this resolution is adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners on this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023

Steven J.	Cornine,	Secretary	

## Schedule 'A'

Item Description	<u>Qty</u>	Item Category	Serial Number	Reason for Destruction
Portable Radio Charger	1	Radio-Portable	0336MKB01024V	Obsolete for Operations
Portable Radio Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4071MKP0105Z0	Obsolete for Operations
Portable Radio Charger	1	Radio-Portable	9020MKC02	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola XTS 1500	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0798	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola XTS 1500	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0804	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola XTS 1500	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0802	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola XTS 1500	1	Radio-Portable	687TPY3148	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola XTS2500	1	Radio-Portable	407CPP0231	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola XTS 1500	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0807	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola XTS 1500	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0803	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola XTS 1500	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0799	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola HT1250	1	Radio-Portable	749TCS5007	Obsolete for Operations
Portable Radio Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4114MKH0107GW	Obsolete for Operations
Portable Radio Charger	1	Radio-Portable	NNTN7079A	Obsolete for Operations
Motorola XTS 1500 Portable	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0809	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Radio Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4071MKP0105ZA	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Radio Truck Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4114MKH0107GT	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Radio Truck Charger	1	Radio-Portable	RLN52333907	Obsolete for operations
Motorola XTS 1500 Portable	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0813	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Radio Truck Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4113MKR0107FR	Obsolete for operations
Motorola XTS 1500 Portable	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0792	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Radio Truck Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4114MKH0107GN	Obsolete for operations
Motorola XTS 1500 Portable	1	Radio-Portable	687CQK0814	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Radio Truck Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4022MKO0109M2	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Radio Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4071MKP0105ZG	Obsolete for operations
Motorola HT1250	1	Radio-Portable	749TJJ5596	Obsolete for operations
Motorola HT1250	1	Radio-Portable	749TEL1877	Obsolete for operations
Motorola MTS 2000	1	Radio-Portable	432AYJ0686Z	Obsolete for operations
Motorola HT1250	1	Radio-Portable	749TDUF116	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Charger	1	Radio-Portable	NNTN7079A	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Charger	1	Radio-Portable	7284MKN02	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4071MKP0105YY	Obsolete for operations
Motorola Portable Charger	1	Radio-Portable	4071MKP0105YL	Obsolete for operations
Firefighter Helmet Orange	7			
Poly Hose Bins	4			
Scott Pack Tracker Wand	1		E105-0154	
Para Tech Appliance	1		890501	
Para Tech Appliance	1		22-895401	
Para Tech Appliance	1		890900	
Maxi-Force Air Bag	1		550623	
Maxi-Force Air Bag	1		550624	

## Schedule 'B'

Item Description		Item Category	Serial Number
Motorola XTL 2500 Remote Head Mobile			
Radio	1	Radio-Mobile	HLN1468C
Motorola CDM1250 Mobile Radio	1	Radio-Mobile	103THY8659
Motorola XTL Remote Head Mobile Radio	1	Radio-Mobile	518CPP0217
Motorola CDM1250 Remote Head Mobile			
Radio	1	Radio-Mobile	0764275B01
Motorola CDM1250 Mobile Radio	1	Radio-Mobile	103THWB327
Motorola Remote Head Radio	1	Radio-Mobile	103TAS7698
Firefighter Helmet (Yellow)	5		
Firefighter Helmet (Red)	2	_	-
Firefighter Helmet (Blue)	1	_	-

## Schedule 'C'

Item Description	<u>S/N</u>
Hurst E-Draulic Ram	00186857 003

# Fire District No. 3

TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER, COUNTY OF MORRIS

## Certification

I, **Steven J. Cornine, Secretary** of the Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire District No. 3, Township of Hanover, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, hereby certify that the Commissioners at a meeting held on the  $16^h$  day of **February**, 2023 duly adopted the attached resolution;

RESOLUTION 23-02-16-16 A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING CERTAIN PROPERTY AS SURPLUS AND DONATING SAME

This resolution was introduced by Commissioner:					
□ Cornine □ Dugan, Jr. □ O'Hare	X Waldron	□ DeSimone			
and was seconded by Commissioner					
X Cornine 🗆 Dugan, Jr. 🗆 O'Hare	□ Waldron	□ DeSimone			

#### **Record of the Vote**

	Cornine	Dugan, Jr.	O'Hare	Waldron	DeSimone
Yes	X			X	X
No					
Abstain					
Absent		X	X		

Steven J.	Cornine	. Secreta	nrv	 —